
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 July 2016 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Kevin Cuffley 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Anna Bradnam, 

Brian Burling, Pippa Corney, Sebastian Kindersley, David McCraith, Des O'Brien, 
Deborah Roberts, Tim Scott, Robert Turner and Aidan Van de Weyer 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2016 at 10.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised June 2015) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 Councillor John Batchelor has sent apologies, and Councillor Aidan 

Van de Weyer is substituting for him. To receive apologies for 
absence from any other committee members.  

 

   
2. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting. 

 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 6 July 2016 as a correct record. 
 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/2456/15/OL - Willingham (Land Off, Haden Way)  7 - 40 
 Residential development of 64 units estate road, open space and 

associated works 
 

   
5. S/0851/16/FL - Bar Hill (Hallmark Hotel, Land South side of 

Huntingdon Road) 
 41 - 72 

 Development of 40 residential dwellings across two sites 
comprising: 6, two storey houses and 27 apartments in 3 and 4 
storey blocks, 47 car parking spaces and associated landscaping 
including the retention of part of the bund and provision of a play 
area on part of the hotel car park and other surplus space (Site 1) 
and 7, two storey houses served by 14 car parking spaces and 
associated 

 

   
6. S/1040/16/FL - Longstanton ( Land to the rear of existing 

haulage yard and No.5 Station Road) 
 73 - 94 

 Extension of existing haulage yard along with associated 
infrastructure to provide additional HGV, trailer and car parking (part 
retrospective) 

 

   
7. S/1136/16/FL - Comberton (Land at Manor Farm, Green End)  95 - 104 
 Installation of 21-metre-high lattice tower supporting 6 no. antennas 

and 2 no. transmission dishes, the installation of 3 no. radio 
equipment cabinets and a meter cabinet, a 2.1 metre high security 
fence and ancillary development works 

 

   
8. S/1079/16/FL - Girton (45 St Vincents Close)  105 - 110 
 Two Storey Rear and Side Extension  
   
 MONITORING REPORTS   



 
9. Enforcement Report  111 - 118 
 
10. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  119 - 126 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chambe
[...]
r(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

Notes 
 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 July 2016 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor David Bard – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Brian Burling 
 Pippa Corney Sebastian Kindersley 
 David McCraith Cicely Murfitt (substitute) 
 Des O'Brien Tim Scott 
 Hazel Smith (substitute) Robert Turner 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Julie Baird (Head of Development 

Management), Thorfinn Caithness (Principal Planning Officer), John Koch 
(Planning Team Leader (West)), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning Officer), 
James Platt (Senior Planning Officer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), 
Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer), David Thompson 
(Principal Planning Officer) and Rebecca Ward (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
Councillors Graham Cone, Lynda Harford, Tumi Hawkins, Peter Johnson, Tony Orgee, 
Peter Topping, Aidan Van de Weyer and John Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors Anna Bradnam and Deborah Roberts sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors 

Hazel Smith and Cicely Murfitt attended the meeting as their respective substitutes. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 6 

(S/2830/15/OL in Balsham) as Chair of Chilford Hundred Educational Trust, responsible 
for the local primary school. Councillor Batchelor was considering the matter afresh. 
 
Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared non-pecuniary interests in respect of Minute 8 
(S/3190/15/OL in Orwell) and Minute 13 (S/2512/15/FL in Little Eversden) as the 
Cambridgeshire County Councillor in whose Electoral Division (Gamlingay) both parishes 
were located. Councillor Kindersley had attended meetings of both Orwell and The 
Eversdens Parish Councils at which these applications had been discussed, but was now 
considering both matters afresh. 
 
Councillor Tim Scott declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 6 
(S/2830/15/OL in Balsham) because of his acquaintance with a member of the family, 
which owns the land forming the basis of the application. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 1 June 2016. 
  
4. S/0746/15/OL - WHITTLESFORD,( LION WORKS, STATION ROAD WEST) 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 July 2016. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 July 2016 

 
Councillor Ken Winterbottom (Whittlesford Parish Council) and Councillor Peter Topping 
(local Member) addressed the meeting. Councillor Winterbottom reiterated the Parish 
Council’s disappointment, contained in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director, that none of the 61 dwellings was to be affordable. He also 
demanded that there be an agreement in place to secure ongoing maintenance of the play 
area. Design of the development should be of a high standard. Councillor Topping shared 
the Parish Council’s comment about the absence of affordable housing, but appreciated 
the viability issues arising out of the need for remediation of the land. He also 
acknowledged that the presence of a railway station in the village added to its 
sustainability. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Sebastian Kindersley, officers confirmed that 
the Section 106 Legal Agreement would make provision for the review of viability. Such a 
clause would be invaluable, for example, if remediation costs were lower than expected. 
 
Following further debate, the Committee approved the application subject to 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
 and Country Planning Act 1990 reflecting the developer contributions set out 
 in Appendix 1 (circulated at the meeting), and a provision for the review of the 
 potential viability of affordable housing, as required to make the development 
 acceptable in planning terms; and 

 
2. The Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities 

Director. 
  
5. S/0238/16/OL - WHITTLESFORD ( 83, MOORFIELD ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 July 2016. 

 
Matt Hare (applicant’s agent), Councillor Ken Winterbottom (Whittlesford Parish Council) 
and Councillor Peter Topping (local Member) addressed the meeting. Matt Hare said that 
the development, including seven affordable homes, complied with sustainability 
requirements, and had no adverse impact on the surrounding area. Councillor 
Winterbottom raised concerns relating to inadequacy of access, traffic, car parking and 
lack of visibility. He also requested that estate roads be constructed to an adoptable 
standard. Councillor Topping added traffic flow as an issue. Highways officers from 
Cambridgeshire County Council addressed these issues.  
 
Following further discussion, the Committee approved the application subject to 
 

3. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 reflecting the developer contributions set out in 
Appendix 1 (issued as a supplement) and required to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms in accordance with Policy DP/4 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007 and Paragraph 204 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework; 
 

4. The Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New Communities 
Director; and 
 

5. An additional Condition requiring all the estate roads to be be built to an adoptable 
standard. 

  

Page 2



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 July 2016 

6. S/2830/15/OL - BALSHAM ( LAND AT 22 LINTON ROAD ) 
 
 Stuart Watkinson (objector), Kate Wood (agent) and Tim Holmes (applicant), Jeremy 

Wade (a community supporter invited to speak by the Chairman) addressed the meeting. 
Mr Watkinson highlighted concern about flooding, drainage and general safety. Kate 
Wood answered questions from Committee members relating to the comparison between 
different Group Villages, the nature of proposed traffic calming, the number of dwellings 
propo
[...]
sed the meeting. Paul Coburn voiced a number of concerns, including car parking, 
loss of a hedge, and density. Mitchell Tredgett said that this ap[plication had been locally-
led and was policy compliant. He described it as an opening and welcoming development 
that would not impact on views. Councillors Talbot and Zimmern called for a development 
that would enhance an existing vibrant community and which bore the next generation in 
mind. Councillor Orgee noted that were currently 22 people on the housing waiting list, 
and that the proposal offered a good housing mix that would meet local needs. He would 
support subject to a landscape condition. 
 
Members discussed a number of details including, in particular, tenure of the dwellings. 
Councillor Pippa Corney proposed, seconded by Councillor Sebastian Kindersley, that 
further consideration be deferred in order to allow the application to be amended with 
regard to tenure. The Committee deferred the application until a future meeting, 
preferably on 3 August 2016. 

  
10. S/2588/15/RM - WATERBEACH  (BANNOLD DROVE) 
 
 Members visited the site on 5 July 2016. 

 
Councillor Brian Williams (speaking both as an individual objector and on behalf of 
Waterbeach Parish Council) and Councillor Peter Johnson (a local Member) addressed 
the meeting. Councillor Williams described the application as unsustainable, partly by 
virtue of failing to deliver infrastructure enhancements. He also said the development, 
especially the roadway, should be built in the context of the adjacent estate so as to 
provide continuity. Further concerns related to flooding, and the under-provision of public 
open space. Councillor Johnson said the drainage infrastructure, including the ditch along 
the southern boundary, would require regular maintenance. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
11. S/1275/15/FL - FULBOURN ( LAND TO 
[...]
ool and that the site was in such a prime location 
that it would be occupied sooner or later, even if the current proposal was rejected. 
Councillor Williams objected to the proposal on the grounds of policy, highway safety, 
change of use, and lack of space for mini-buses on site. He also pointed out that a new 
school for Cherry Hinton North was already being planned.  
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions set out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
13. RESOLUTION TO CONTINUE MEETING 
 
 The Chairman reminded Members that, under Article 9 of South Cambridgeshire District 

Council’s Standing Orders, unless three-quarters of Members present vote for the meeting 
to continue, any meeting that has lasted for four hours, excluding adjournments, will 
adjourn immediately.  
 
The Planning Committee meeting had lasted over four hours at this point (excluding 
refreshment breaks). Members voted unanimously to deal with the remainder of the 
agenda at this meeting. 

  
14. S/2512/15/FL - LITTLE EVERSDEN (CHURCH LANE) 
 
 Councillor Clive Dalton (The Eversdens Parish Council) addressed the meeting. He 

referred in particular to the unacceptable layout of the proposed unit, and its proximity to 
numbers 10 and 12 Church Lane, but concluded that the amended application was the 
best that could be hoped for in the circumstances. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informative 
referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  

Page 5



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 July 2016 

 
15. GREAT ABINGTON (45 NORTH ROAD) **WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA** 
 
 The Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
16. COTTENHAM (THE MALTINGS) 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report relating to the unauthorised retention of a 

commercial building for offices (Class B1(A)) and storage (Class B8) use and extension to 
an existing storage building. 
 
The Committee received a verbal update indicating that the site owners had commenced 
demolition. In view of this, the Planning Committee decided not to authorise officers to 
proceed with Direct Action at this stage. 
 
However, should the site owners fail to complete the demolition, Members requested that 
officers present a further report to a future Planning Committee meeting so that they could 
consider whether or not they should then authorise Direct Action, pursuant to Section 178 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

  
17. ENFORCEMENT REPORT (UPDATES) 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  
  
18. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.10 p.m. 

 

 

Page 6



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 3 August 2016 

AUTHOR/S: Head of Development Management 
 

 
 
Application Number: S/2456/15/OL 
  
Parish(es): Willingham 
  
Proposal: Outline planning permission for development of 64 

dwellings, estate road, open space and associated works    
  
Site address: Land off Haden Way, Willingham   
  
Applicant(s): Manor Farm Developments & Mr R Munns 
  
Recommendation: Delegated approval (to complete section 106) 
  
Key material considerations: Five year supply of housing land 

Principle of development  
Sustainability of the location 
Density of development and affordable housing 
Character of the village edge and surrounding landscape 
Highway safety 
Residential amenity of neighbouring properties 
Surface water and foul water drainage 
Provision of formal and informal open space 
Section 106 Contributions 

  
Committee Site Visit: 02 August 2016 
  
Departure Application: Yes 
  
Presenting Officer: David Thompson, Principal Planning Officer 
  
Application brought to 
Committee because: 

The officer re
[...]
undations 
(ll)  Fire hydrant locations 
(mm) Obscure glazing of specific windows 
(nn) Contaminated land assessment and compliance with agreed mitigation 

  
  
 

Page 65



Background Papers: 
 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website and / or an 
indication as to where hard copies can be inspected. 
 

  South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
DPD 2007 

  South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPD’s) 

  South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Submission 2014 

  Planning File Reference: S/0851/16/FL 

 
Report Author: David Thompson Principal Planning Officer 
 Telephone Number: 01954 713250 
 

Page 66



Page 67

ian senior
Typewritten Text

ian senior_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



 

Scale - 1:5000
Time of plot: 16:02 Date of plot: 19/07/2016

0 1 2 3 4 5 600m

© Crown copyright [and database rights] (2015) OS (100022500)

Page 71



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 3 August 2016 

AUTHOR/S: Head of Development Management 
 

 
 
Application Number: S/1040/16/FL 
  
Parish(es): Longstanton and Willingham 
  
Proposal: Extension of existing haulage yard along with associated 

infrastructure to provide additional HGV, trailer and car 
parking (part retrospective) 

  
Site address: Land to the rear of existing haulage yard and No. 5 

Station Road, Longstanton 
  
Applicant(s): G Webb Haulage Ltd 
  
Recommendation: Delegated Approval 
  
Key material considerations: Principle of Development, Impact on the Character and 

Appearance of the Area, Highway Safety and Parking, 
Impact on Residential Amenity through Noise and 
Emissions and Other Matters 

  
Committee Site Visit: 2 August 2016 
  
Departure Application: Yes 
  
Presenting Officer: Lydia Pravin, Senior Planning Officer 
  
Application brought to 
Committee because: 


[...]
onfirmed/ 
proposed 

S/0892/15/LD Mr M Dwyer Managers 
Accommodation 
Enterprise 
Nurseries 
Waterbeach 

Planning 
Decision 

05/07/16–
06/07/16 
Confirmed 

S/2791/14/OL Endurance Estates 
Strategic Land Ltd 

East of  
New Road 
Melbourn 

Planning 
Decision 

12/07/16–
15/07/16 
Confirmed 
(Extra day 
added) 

S/2273/14/OL Mr D Coulson Land at  
Teversham Road 
Fulbourn 

Planning 
Decision 

13/09/16-
16/09/16 
& 
20/09/16-
21/09/16 
Confirmed 

S/2870/15/OL Bloor Homes 
(Eastern) & 
Cambridgeshire 
County Council 

Land at 
Mill Road 
Over 

Planning 
Decision 

08/11/16-
11/11/16 
Confirmed 

S/2510/15/OL Gladman 
Developments Ltd 

Land east of 
Highfields Road 
Caldecote 

Non-
Determination 

Date TBC 

S/0537/16/LD Endurance Estates 
Strategic Land Ltd 

Land south of  
West Road 
Gamlingay 

Planning 
Decision 

Date TBC 

 

 Informal Hearings 
 

Reference Name Address Planning 
decision or 
Enforceme
nt? 
 

Date 
confirmed/ 
proposed 

S/0882/14/FL Mr S Nugent Land adj 
41 Denny End Road 
Waterbeach 

Planning 
Decision 

19/07/2016 
Confirmed 
(Venue 
Waterbeach 
Barracks) 

S/1527/15/FL Mrs B England The Three Tuns 
30 High Street 
Guilden Morden 

Planning 
Decision 

Second 
Hearing Date 
26/07/2016 
Confirmed  
(28/06/16 
Adjourned) 

 

Page 125



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 S/2456/15/OL - Willingham (Land Off, Haden Way)
	Appendix 1 - Heads of Terms (Willingham)
	Site plan

	5 S/0851/16/FL - Bar Hill (Hallmark Hotel, Land South side of Huntingdon Road)
	Appendix 1 - Letter from Carter Jonas
	Site plan

	6 S/1040/16/FL - Longstanton ( Land to the rear of existing haulage yard and No.5 Station Road)
	Site plan

	7 S/1136/16/FL - Comberton (Land at Manor Farm, Green End)
	Site plan

	8 S/1079/16/FL - Girton (45 St Vincents Close)
	Site plan

	9 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served

	10 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enfor

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 3 August 2016 at 10.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor David Bard – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Brian Burling 
 Pippa Corney Sebastian Kindersley 
 Charles Nightingale 

(substitute) 
Des O'Brien 

 Deborah Roberts Tim Scott 
 Robert Turner Aidan Van de Weyer (substitute) 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Julie Baird (Head of Development 

Management), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Lydia Pravin (Planning 
Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services 
Officer), Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer), David Thompson 
(Principal Planning Officer), Alison Twyford (Senior Planning Officer) and William 
Tysterman (Planning Project Officer) 

 
Councillors Roger Hall, Alex Riley and Bunty Waters were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Councillors John Batchelor and David McCraith sent Apologies for Absence. Councillors 

Aidan Van de Weyer and Charles Nightingale were their respective substitutes. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Tim Scott declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute 7 (S/1136/16/FL 

in Comberton) because he was the landowner. Councillor Scott withdrew from the 
Chamber, took no part in the debate and did not vote. 
 
Councillor Robert Turner declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 5 (S/0851/16/FL in 
Bar Hill). Councillor Turner had visited the site privately last year, but offered no comment 
about it. He informed a Planning Officer about the visit, and was considering the matter 
afresh. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 6 July 2016. 
  
4. S/2456/15/OL - WILLINGHAM (LAND OFF, HADEN WAY) 
 
 Members visited the site on 2 August 2016. 

 
Sinead Turnbull (applicant’s agent) attended the meeting to answer any questions. There 
were no questions. 
 
Committee members made the following points 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 3 August 2016 

 It should be a requirement that 50% to 100% of the affordable housing should be 
offered, in the first instance, to those with a connection with Willingham, and then 
cascaded out 

 Concern about the cumulative effect of development in the village 

 The lack of meaningful sustainability 

 Disappointment at the absence of footpath links between adjoining developments 
 

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to 
 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing 

a. Enhancements of nearby bus shelters and the footpath link between the 
development and local facilities 

b. Financial contributions intended to address capacity issues at the doctors 
surgery and primary school 

c. The provision of 40% affordable housing (100% of which will be for those 
with a local connection with Willingham and then subject to the standard 
cascade provision) 

d. Public open space and equipped areas of play 
e. A financial contribution towards off-site community facilities 

as detailed in the Heads of Terms attached as Appendix 1 to the report from the 
Head of Development Management; and 
 

2. The Conditions and Informatives referred to in the said report. 
  
5. S/0851/16/FL - BAR HILL (HALLMARK HOTEL, LAND SOUTH SIDE OF HUNTINGDON 

ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 2 August 2016. 

 
Matthew Roe (applicant’s agent), and Councillors Roger Hall and Bunty Waters (local 
Members) addressed the meeting. Matthew Roe highlighted the proposal’s holistic 
approach, and its high quality nature. He said that the proposal would protect Bar Hill’s 
character, and provide traffic calming along the sole route into the village. In reply to a 
question, Mr Roe was unwilling to commit his client to an uplift clause, but said that, 
should the development remain unbuilt in three years time, there would be a good 
argument for revisiting the question of viability. Councillor Hall referred to the unique 
character of Bar Hill, claiming that the proposal was unsustainable. He expressed concern 
that the existing bund was not being retained in its entirety. The proposed traffic crossing 
might be perceived as unsafe, and therefore have the effect of increasing traffic as parents 
opted to drive their children to school. Uncertainty about car parking provision could lead 
to an increase in on-street parking. Councillor Waters expressed dismay at the proposal 
for two blocks of flats at the entrance to Bar Hill as this would spoil the village’s character. 
Would the affordable housing be for local people? What arrangements would there be for 
maintaining the play area?  
 
Committee members made the following comments: 

 The development would greatly change the entrance to Bar Hill 

 It would damage the village’s character of having four distinct areas (this proposal 
includes residential, recreation and commercial in a single package) 

 Concern about the landmark nature of the two blocks of flats 

 Inadequate affordable housing provision 

 Bulk and size made the proposal out-of-keeping with the surrounding area 

 The design is unacceptable 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 3 August 2016 

 The proposal was overbearing and unacceptable in a rural setting 
 
With referenc to Members’ interest in imposing an uplift clause, the Planning Lawyer said 
that, while there was no policy basis for insisting on such a clause, precedants did exist. 
He suggested that the application be referred back to Committee should the developer 
was unwilling to negotiate an uplift clause. 
 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Head of Development Management. Members agreed the reasons for refusal as being 
 

1. That the proposal, by virtue of its bulk, height, massing and overbearing nature, 
was out of character with the local area, and that the overall design was contrary to 
Policy DP/2 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007; 
and 
 

2. the need for affordable housing in this location is considered to outweigh the 
benefits of a high specification design. 

  
6. S/1040/16/FL - LONGSTANTON ( LAND TO THE REAR OF EXISTING HAULAGE 

YARD AND NO.5 STATION ROAD) 
 
 Members visited the site on 2 August 2016. 

 
Catherine Bailey (objector), Andy Payton (on behalf of the applicant) and Councillor Alex 
Riley (local Member) addressed the meeting. Catherine Bailey spoke about pollution from 
fumes and noise, in particular low frequency noise. She said that the proposed acoustic 
fencing along the rear western boundary of No. 5 Station Road should be extended for 60 
metres along the southern boundary of the site to protect neighbour amenity. Landscaping 
should be enhanced. Catherine Bailey referred to the Council’s Long-term vision relating 
to quality of life.  Andy Payton said that the proposed expansion of the business would 
create 25 new jobs and no viable alternative site existed in Cambridgeshire. He explained 
that 65% of lorries left the site on Monday morning and only returned on Friday afternoon. 
Mr Payton was keen to do everything possible to address the concerns of neighbours, 
while nevertheless avoiding any significant adverse impact on the business as a result. 
Councillor Alex Riley said the most important thing was to protect residents, for example 
by restricting the hours of operation, stopping the practice of leaving engines running on 
stationary vehicles, and adopting effective noise mitigation measures.  
 
Following discussion centred around the need to protect neighbours’ amenity, and desire 
to establish a local liaison group, the Committee  
 
1. approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives set out in the 

report from the Head of Development Management, amended as follows 
 

a. by adding to the Condition requiring details of the acoustic fencing along the 
rear western boundary of No. 5 Station Road, a requirement that such fencing 
must also extend for 60 metres along the southern boundary of the site to 
ensure that the amenity of adjoining neighbours is protected; and 

 
b. by adding to the landscaping Condition the need to provide landscaping details 

to protect the existing tree belt. 
 
2. suggested that the Developers and other interested parties, including the local 

Member, might consider the establishment of a Local Liaison Group to monitor 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 3 August 2016 

noise disturbance and other issues. 
  
7. S/1136/16/FL - COMBERTON (LAND AT MANOR FARM, GREEN END) 
 
 Members visited the site on 2 August 2016. 

 
The Case Officer read out a statement from Councillor Tim Scott. The statement referred 
to: 

 The height of the tower being determined by the coverage required 

 The provision of 2G, 3G and 4G signals in Comberton 

 The opportunity for future mast sharing 

 Health and Safety concerns having been addressed 

 The viability of the proposal 
 
Jill Feldman (objector) addressed the meeting. She referred to: 

 Health risks 

 South Cambridgeshire District Council’s long-term vision, including the pledge to 
ensure that residents enjoy a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, 
rural and green environment 

 The questionable need for such a tower at this location, if at all 

 Questionable coverage details as supplied with the application. 

 The tower as a “blot on the landscape” and “a sledgehammer with which to crack a 
nut”. 

 
Following some discussion about the need for such a high tower, and confirmation that the 
tower was completely new, the Committee approved the application subject to the 
Conditions referred to in the report from the Head of Development Management. 

  
8. S/1079/16/FL - GIRTON (45 ST VINCENTS CLOSE) 
 
 The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions referred to in the 

report from the Head of Development Management. 
  
9. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  
  
10. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.52 p.m. 

 

 


